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Mr. John C. Bradburne
,Director, Office of Congressional Affairs
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
1717 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Mr. Bradburne:

I am writing to you on behalf of my constituent,
Mr. Ronald Cowan, of Cambria, California, who has recently
encountered pr'oblems with his former employer, Bechtel, to
be rehired at the Diablo Nuclear Power Plant.

While I am forwarding a copy of information regarding
Mr. Cowan's situation for, your, review, I,ivould,like to knowif NRC has any jurisdiction over the rehiring policies in
this situation. Please direct your correspondence to my
Monterey district office. I look forward to hearing from
you soon.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
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DATE 4/14/87

CASE INTAKE FORM

INS/STATE DEPT INFO

r ~

r

STAFF Kristie am~a o Bc:noPiczary

A ress
Cambria, Ca. 93428

City State
805 927-4575

Zip

llome P one 'abor P conc
571-98-0758

Social Security Number

PIIONF. VISIT X

Ilr. Ronald Cowan

Name o Constituent (Petitioner)
P. 0. Box 481

ress i.. nown

P >one

atc an Place o )3irt

Date an Place o . Application

Vi.sa Passport Ali,en Reg

1)atc an Place o Entry to U.S.

Destination at Time o . Entry to
U.S. (if applicable)

Claim Number (FA, FIIA I.oan, Etc.)
PERTINENT FACTS AND DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM

tlr. Cowan is requesting assistance in determining if he has any recourse
in the denial by Bechtel at the Diablo Nuclear Power Plant to employ him.

llc explained that in 1985 he was terminated by Bechtel in a matter
relating to security violations that he reported. He pursued this
through the NRC and Department of Labor and the DOL ruled in his
favor ancl Bechtel signed a statement that he would be eligible for
rehire in accordance with applicable referral procedures. When he
«as rcfci rod by his union this week he was told Bechtel will .not
hire him.

Ilr. Cowan stated that he checked with an NRC official at Diablo about
the refusal of employment and was advised that neither the NRC or
DOL would have jurisdiction in a re-hire situation, they only have
jurisdiction when cmploymcnt is terminated. Mr. Cowan would like to
know if this is true. If not, hc would like to pursue the matter.
He also inquired if the Congressman could make direct inquiry with
Bechtel about the refusal to re-hire him.

Attachments: Letter from Mr. Cowan summari.zing thc matter, copy of
DOL correspondencc and portion of statement signed by Bechtel, copy
of 4/6/87 Telegram 'I'ribune article regarding Bechtel's refusal to
rehire, Authorization.
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I HEREBY AUTHORIZE CONGRESSMAN LEON E. PANETTA TO INVESTIGATE

MY CASE WITH ALL NECESSARY AGENCIES IN ORDER TO ASSIST ME WITH MY

PROBLEM WITH

Commission

the Department of; Labor/Nuclear Re ulator

AND TO HAVE ACCESS TO WHATEVER FILES OR DOCUMENTS THAT MAY BE

RELATED THERETO.

Ronald Co~van

Address: ~~ ~S+

I
S.S. or

." Claim
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'-U.S. Department of La

February 28, 1985

I i

(414) 244 gg
Employment Gtandards Admi tion
Wage and Hour Division

115 North Central Avenue
Glendale, California 91203

~ 4

't4
~ ~, Ill

Reply'to the Attention ot:

Mr. L. Timothy Portwood, Counsel
Bechtel Construction, Inc.
50 Beale Street
San Francisco, California 94119

RE: Ronald Cowan vs Bechtel Construction, Inc.

Dear Mr. Portwood:

This letter is to notify you of the results of our compliance
actions in the above case. As you know Mr. Ronald Cowan filed a
complaint with the Secretary of Labor under the Energy
Reorganization Act on January 29, 1985. A copy of the complaint,
a copy of Regulations, 29 CFR Part 24, and a copy of the pertinent
section of the statute were furnished in a previous letter from
this office.
Our initial efforts to conciliate the matter revealed that the
parties would not at that time reach a mutually agreeable
settlement. An investigation was then conducted. Based on our
investigation, the weight of evidence to date indicates that Mr.
Ronald Cowan was a protected employee engaging in a protected
activity within the ambit of the Energy Reorganization Act, and
that discrimination as defined and prohibited by the statute was a
factor in the actions which comprise his complaint. The following
disclosures were persuasive in this determination:

The complainant was terminated soon after complaining to the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission. ..This termination was in the
absence of any uncontroverted evidence of poor performance of his
duties, and in the absence of declining manpower needs in his
occupation at the time of the termination.

This letter will notify you that the following actions are
required to abate the violation and provide appropriate relief:
Pay the complainant full back pay and fringe benefits for the
period January 23, 1985 through February 15, 1985, and assure him
that he will not receive an unfavorable job reference from you in
the future.
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This letter will also notify you that if you wish to appeal the
above findings and remedy, you have a right to a formal hearing on
the record. To exercise this right you must, within five (5)
calendar days of receipt of this letter, file your request for a
hearing by telegram to:

The Chief Administrative Law Judge
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite 700,, Vanguard Buildingllll— 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Unless a t;elegram request is received by the Chief Administrative
Law Judge within the five-day period, this notice of determination
and remedial action will become the final order of the Secretary
of Labor. By copy of this letter I am advising Ronald Cowan of
the determination and right to a hearing. A copy of this letter
and the complaint have also been sent to the Chief Administrative
Law Judge. If you decide to request a hearing it will be
necessary to send copies of the telegram to Ronald Cowan and to me
at 115 North Central Avenue, Glendale, CA 91203, phone (818)
240-5274. After I receive the copy of your request, appropriate
preparations for the hearing can be made. If you have any
questions do not hesitate to call me.

It should be made clear to all parties that the role of the
Department of Labor is not to represent the parties in any
hearing. The Department would be neutral in such a hearing which
is simply part of the fact-development process, and only allows
the pazties an opportunity to present evidence for the record. If
there is a hearing, an Order of the Secretary shall be based upon
the record made at said hearing, and shall either provide
appropriate relief or deny the complaint.

Sincerely,

M~cc--W
Edmund M. Sullivan
Area Director
cc: Ronald Cowan

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
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4. Bechtel acknowledges that Cowan has been, since
January 22, 1985, and continues to be, eligible for rehire in
accordance with applicable referral procedures. However, this
acknowledgment is not to be construed as a guarantee of future
employment. Bechtel also promises that, if and when it is
contacted by prospective employers concerning Cowan, it will not
give an unfavorable reference.4i<41 dg CP Aeu. t..ll k iW.tG4l<~~ 'foal <+~4~~

5. It is understood that Bechtel's execution of and
compliance with this Agreement are to be construed only as a

desire to settle and resolve disputed claims and shall not be
deemed or construed, in any way, as an admission by Bechtel (i)
that it violated any state or federal law, collec'tive bargaining
agreement, or legal duty owed to'Cowan or (ii) that it is liable
to Cowan in any manner or for any amount.,

6. Cowan agrees not to disclose the fact of this
Agreement or the terms and condit'ions of this Agreement to
anyone outside his immediate family.

7. Each of the parties to this Agreement will bear his or
its own costs, including attorney's'ees, if any.

8. Cowan, in executing this Agreement, e ~
nd has not relied upon any statement of

fact, representation, or promise made by Bechtel other than
those set forth herein. Cowan represents that he has fully read
this Agreement, understands its contents, and is -signing it of
his own free will.

scab H
DAM ~

daq

Executed on Narch +, 1985 at MLedge. California.

Bechtel Const uction, Inc.

onald Cowan
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The ACAS summary reports showed that the two electricians
involved in the hot spotwork area used 6S milli man-rem on
October 13, 1986, and 121 milli man-rem on October 14, 19S6.
On October 15, 1986, with the hot spot shielded, 360 milli
man-rem was used by the two workers. Based on the work times
and days of work it appeared possible that 53 milli man-rem may
have been saved if the hot spot had been shielded on October
13, 1986. Based on the work time on October 15, 1986, it
appears reasonable to estimate that 150 to 200 milli man-rem
was saved by shielding the hot spot. According to the CHIRP

engineer who had the shielding installed, the cost was
negligible for installing the shielding and was not considered
in this case.

/
The ACAS data provided PIC readings and times for each entry
and exit on SWP No. 1335 for the electricians. Based on this
data and assuming one half of the time was actually spent doing
the work (allowing for the donning of PCs, entering and exiting
the containment, etc.) the average, dose rate for the two
electricians involved with work in the vicinity of the hot spot
was 15 mrem/hr on October 13, 1986, 20 mrem/hr on October 14,
1986, and 46 mrem/hr on October 15, 1986..The alleger did
receive 303 mrem during those three days arid had a total of 365
mrem for the period October 1-24, 1986>but not connected with
the area of the hot spot.

Based on the above observations it was determined that a small
amount of exposure was incurred by not shielding the hot spot on
October 13, 1986. However, the source was shielded on October 15,
1986, and provided a savings of approximately 150-200 milli man-rem.
Although the allegation was substantiated no violations of NRC

requirements were identified. It also appears reasonable to infer
that the best judgement may not have been exercised on October. 13,
1986, by individual C. This matter is considered closed.

No violations or deviations were identified.

Outa e Meetin s and Mana ement Involvement

The inspectors attended several RP shift turnover, foreman and
department meetings. These meetings were conducted twice daily to
discuss outage and sitewide activities. Items such as outage
status, scheduling, ALARA and problems associated with both plants
were discussed.

The inspectors observed that the RP supervisor was directly involved
in the initial phases of all major jobs, was heavily involved with
all jobs as they occurred and was conducting routine plant
walkdowns. It was also noted that the RP manager was cognizant of
the plant status and associated problems.

No violations or deviations were identified.

J. Work Hours
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; By Margarita Mills
; Telegram-Tribune
I

An irradiated Diablo Canyon
; worker was turned away at the

plant's gates Friday when he re-
ported to work.

Electrician Ron Cowan's number
'came up to start work for Bechtel
,'Corp. last week. Hfs union handed

him a job referral card to be one of
~; the more than 100 temporary elec-
'ricians to work during the refueling
; of the Unit 2 reactor.

But at the gate he met Bechtel's
~ Rich Doran who told Cowan the
,'ompany wouldn't hire him.
;

~ Cowan wasn'. given a reason for
~ Bechtel's refusal, but he said it'

":, probabiy because he complained
"about getting high radiation doses

during his last job there, the Unit 1

,
refueling last year..'e was laid off during the height
of maintenance last year.

Doran and his supervisor, Todd
'Roberts, decifned to talk.

"We have no comment," said
Roberts. "He can file a grievance

.'hrough his union."
Cowan said he started the griev-

,
ance procedure Friday morning.

. "All I want is work. I'e been
'aiting my turn."

Cowan was hired in September
, through the International Brother
~ hood of Electrical Workers, Local

639, during the Unit 1 shutdown.
.
'' During his'two months of employ-
;ment, Cowan-performed a number

,
of tasks.

In October he „was assigned to
'. replace conduit in somt; pipes locat;
'. ed in the containment building, a
'ighly radioactive area,
" '. According to,a Nuclear Regulato-
"ry Commission report, two radiation

',"

protection employees —people who
,* assure that workers get "as low as

reasonably achievable" doses of ra-
diation —told Cowan and his work

~ partner not to do the conduit work"~', until a radioactive "hot spot" was
shielded with lead covering.,

Those two employees worked for
; a Pacific Gas 6r Electric Co. con-
', tractor, Bartlett Nuclear Inc.
;. Cowan said his partner called
PG&E radiation protection fore-

, man, J.A. Ramirez, to ask for the
protective shielding.
'Ramircz, the NRC report said,

.'told them that there was too much
,'ngineering and paperwork involved

, to get the lead blanket.
« ~ "lie told us to work until we got'ur entry dose limit,"said Cowan.

PG6:E's entry dose limit, the
amount of radiation workers can get
during any one entry into a contam-

And again,
he was let go
of force."

Cowan fBle
through Ms u
blower prote
Department.
ment for bac
Cowan was as
he vrould be el

But when h
that Friday rr
was turned aw

At that tf
Tribune aske
why Cowan w

They told
they told Mi
representative
performance
they, had bett
choose from.

Cowan was
t,refueling the n

't'ne ruu assuea rures unptement- hard~f-hearing.

Correction

A quotation in an article published
Monday was unclear.

.Former Diablo Canyon nuclear
pbwcr plant electrical worker Ron
Cowan was quoted as saying he had
filed a grievance through hfs union,
the International Brotherhood of

Electrical Workers, Local 639.
Cowan's following comments

should have stated that he said he
was "run off the plant" by plant
managers, not union representa-
tives, even though he had gone
through the normal grievance pro-
cedures.

inated area, Is 120mfilfrem. 'echtel supervisor were inter-
Cowan said he did the work, as viewed by a special NRC fnspector.

told, because he didn't want to be A few days later Cowan vras
fired for not doing work as as reasslgned to another job away
signed. from the containment building.

Cowan received 303 mfilfrem dur- "I think that was so I wouldn'
fng the three days he worked near talk (to other workers about radh-
the "hot spot," according to the tion exposure)," he said.
NRC report. In about a week he was laid off.

In a 2&iay period, including the Bechtel was going through a "re-
three days he worked In the highly duction of force," supervisors told
radioactive area, he had a total of Cowan, less than two months after
365 millirem. the 16-week shutdown.

During a three-month period, the "I went through the greivance
NRCwstabfished radiation exposure procedure (through the union),"
limit fs 1,000 miHirem. Anything Cowan said. "But they ran me off. I
higher than that must be reviewed had to go out of the area to work."
andapprovedby the NRC. He ended up at Edwards Air

Cowan was not given protective Force Base.
clothing to wear whBe he worked h The report that came out of the
the radfoactfve ar'ea. ~

' 'RC investigation said no violations"I had to crawl all over that occurred.
thing," he said. "Who knows what "Although the allegation (of poor
happened tome.".i' '. ''"';I.'~." '- *."as low as reasonably achfevaMe"

Ramirez told tlie NRC, the report ~ practices) was substantiated, no vf-
said, that he didn't think the electrf-, 'lations of NRC requirements were
clans would be getting enough ra.", identified. It also appears reasona-
diation to warrant a lead shield."''le to Infer that the best judgment

After the third day.and after. may not have been exercised (by
Cowan already received high doses Ramirez)," the report said."

.'f

radiation,'a lead shield was Friday was not the first time
In'stalled. Installation of the shield Cowan has been turned away at the

'hereport said, took only 20 min- gate.
utes. During the Unit 1 refueling, it was

Cowan called an on<lte NRC h-' similar scenario." ~,,'.
spector to complain that PGLE;" He was turned away at the gate,
wasn't following the "as low as'hen'he went early one morning to
reasonably'chievable" practices start vrork. Cowan said it was be-.
required by the regulatory agency.'-;" cause he had gone to the NRC.'

He'contended that if the shield He had been laid off in January
were put up fn the. beginning, they 1985, while vrorkers were getting the
could'ave gotten much less radia-', plant ready for start-up.
tion.Cowansaidsomeofco-workers) He refused to work fn an area
got much higher doses than he dfd.;-<", where the papers that authorized

Only one" other worker. corn-', the workers had
expired,'lahcd.

He, too, vras laid off, Cow- ' foreman forged the expiration
an said. The ones who didn't are'ate, Cowan said, so he still refused
still working, Cowan said.."'. to go in, knowing the papers had"I'm the type of 'person who won't been tampered with.
keep my mouth shut when'hings He was sent home with three
like this happen," he said. ~

"

others for not doing their work.
Some of the workers and the> He.went totheNRCagain.
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off for NRC c~mplaint-.
up with any examples, he said>
Bechtel has rehired whistleblowers
at nuclear power plants, worke.s
who have talked with the NRC
about their concerns and allega-
tions.

He wouldn't say, however, wheth-
er Bechtel would ever rehire Cow-

an.
"I can't look into a crystal

ball,'e

said. "Ican't say."

chtel's normal procedures for tem-
porary work such as that done at
Diablo Canyon is to let go the lowest
level of the four categories of work-
ers.

"(The workers) understand the
order of lay off," Donner said. "The
number of people hired runs up
quickly, and the decline is just as
fast."

Although Donner couldn't come

g
the Telegram-Tribune contacted Be-
chtel, Cowan was rehired.

During work on Unit 1, Cowan
vent to the NRC again to express
his concerns about radiation prac-
tices. A few days later, he vas laid
off again.

When Cowan went back at the
'k

.-"Ron Cowan was not rehired be-
cause he was ranked in the lowest
of 'four classifications of workers,"
Donner said from his San Francisco
office last meek.
: The Telegram-Tribune published
pn article April 6 that outlined
Cowan's experiences at the plant: t

The reason Cowan was given was
that they didn't think there vas
evidence of discrimination, and by
that time Bechtel was already slow-
ing work down at the plant.

Cowan said he was'never given
either an oral or written reprimand
about his performance on the job.

Bechtel d nies Diablo whistleblower was laid
By Margarita Mills X<fg, Cowan v'as hired in 1985 durin be 'uringbeginning of this month to work Hesaidhevasneverlateandnevei'

une K t e star -up of the plant. He vent to during Unit 2's shutdown, he vas misseda day of work.
the NRC.when he discovered work turned awaya ain.

A worker at Diablo Canyon nucle- authorization papers had been Becht
He said he th~nks that he was laid

ar power plant vas not laid off forg d.
P een echtel managers at the Plant off because of contact with the

b cause he complained to the Nucle- A f d 1, declined to comment for that arti- NRC, and insists he was "run off"
cw ays ater, Bcchtcl let him cle.

ai Regulatory Commission, a Be- go. Cowan filed a grievance with the Cova
by Bechtel supervisors.

grievance wit the Covan filed grievances through He is concerned, he said, that

Al D 'd
1

t' tf B htl
or epartmentandwonasettle- his union after

Cowan was laid off during the shut- In Au ust 1986 Cowa
ing he bad been discriminated their concerns because "they all

n ugus, owan got a job against.'Both;which involved meet- know I was fired."
or.". gs between Cowans labor repre- Donner said, however, that Be-in c o er referral from his union to w k in

job.
e on e uring nit 1's shutdown. Bechtel sentatives and Bechtel representa-

turned him away at the ates. After tives, were denied.
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